



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department- Ease of Doing Business-Constitution of EoDB Cell at Directorate of Urban Affairs -Appointment of Team Leader-Orders issued

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT(RD)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.2260/2020/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 02/12/2020

Read 1 Note dated 06.11.2020 from Nodal Officer, Ease of Doing Business(LSGD)

ORDER

As part of the Ease of Doing Business the State Government is implementing a series of reform exercise as directed by Department for Promotion of Industry & Internal Trade (DPIIT). The reforms being implemented are

- i)District Business Reforms Action Plan (DBRAP),2020
- ii)Elimination / Auto-renewal
- iii)Central Inspection System
- iv)State Business Reforms Action Plan (SBRAP),2020
- v)Reducing and rationalizing overall compliance burden on businesses

In this regard, Local Self Government Department intends to constitute a Ease of Doing Business (EoDB) Cell at the Directorate of Urban Affairs to spearhead various initiatives of Local Self Government Department on the subject.

Government are therefore, pleased to appoint Sri. Subodh.S, Project Officer, Ayyankali Urban Employment Guarantee Scheme, as the Team Leader of the EoDB Cell. The members of the Cell are to be selected by the Director of Urban Affairs from the experienced staff covering the areas of interventions as proposed by DPIIT.

The Team Leader of the Cell will report their actions on a day -to- day basis to Sri.U.V.Jose, IAS, Nodal Officer of Ease of Doing Business in LSGD.

File No.LSGD-RD3/176/2020-LSGD

(By order of the Governor)
U V JOSE IAS
ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

To:

Sri.Subodh.S, Project Officer, Ayyankali Urban Employment Guarantee Scheme (Through the Director of Urban Affairs, Tvpm)

The Director, Directorate of Urban Affairs, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, Directorate of Panchayat, Thiruvananthapuram

The Accountant General (Audit I/Audit II), Thiruvananthapuram.

The Chief Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Thiruvananthapuram

The Executive Director, Keral State Industries Development Corporation, Thiruvananthapuram

Industries Department

Information Officer, Web&New Media Division, Informatio & Public Relations Department, Government Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram(For publishing in the Government Website)

Stock file/Office Copy.

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to:

- 1)P.S to Minister(LSGD)
- 2) P.A to Principal Secretary, LSGD
- 3) P.A to Principal Secretary, LSGD(Urban)
- 4)C.A. to Additional Secretary I, LSGD.